
D& I~2~L1~fI
~ $ Public Service PSNH Energy Park/4~ of New Hampshire 780 North Commercial Street, Manchester, NH 03101

A Northeast Utilities Company Public Service Company of New Hampshire

Manchester, NH 03105-0330
(603) 669-4000
www.psnh.com

July 1, 2013

Debra A. Howland
Executive Director N’IPUC JIJI~O1 ‘1~ ~ -•

State of New Hampshire ~“

Public Utilities Commission
21 5. Fruit Street, Suite 10
Concord, New Hampshire 03301-2429

Re: Delivery Service Tariff NHPUC No.8 Effective July 1,2013

Dear Ms. Howland:

In compliance with the Commission’s Order No. 25,532 dated June 27, 2013 in Docket DE 12-291 (Mid
Year Adjustment to Stranded Cost Recovery Charge Order Following Hearing); Order No. 25,533 dated
June 27, 2013 in Docket DE 13-167 (Petition for Approval of Change to Transmission Cost Adjustment
Mechanism - Order Granting Petition); Order No. 25,534 dated June 27, 2013 in Docket DE 13-127
(Petition for Step Adjustment to Reflect Change in Net Plant, Major Storm Cost Reserve and Removal of
Certain Costs — Order Following Hearing); and Order No. 25,535 dated June 27, 2013 in Docket DE 12-
292 (Petition for Interim Adjustment to Default Energy Service Rate — Order Following Hearing); the
following tariff pages are transmitted herewith:

NHPUC No. 8 - Electricity Delivery
Public Service of New Hampshire

2fl’~ Revised Pages 1 9A and 60

3rd Revised Pages 58, 61, 64, 68, 71, 77, 78 and 84

5th Revised Page 72

6~ Revised Pages 41, 42, 45, 46, 47, 50, 51, 52, 55, 59, 62, 66, 67, 76 and 83

7th Revised Page 94

Effective: July 1, 2013

Additionally, PSNH is making minor wording changes to the following tariff pages:

1st Revised Pages 7, 11, 23, 88, 92 and 93

3rd Revised Page 48

0S6161 REV. 11-09



Debra A. Howlancl
Executive Director
State of New Hanpshire
Public Utilities Commission
JLrly l, 2013
Page 2

Compl iance Tariff Pages

In Order No. 25,532, the Commission approved a decrease in PSNH's average Stranded Cost Recovery

Charge rate from 0.131 Io 0.I 27 cents per kilowatt-hour. In Order No. 25,533, the Commission approved

an increase in the average Transmission Cost AdjLrstment Mechanism rate from 1.359 to 1.714 cents per

kilowatt-hour. In Order No. 25,534, the Commission approved an increase of $ 12.555 million in PSNH's
Distributionratelevel. InOrderNo.25,535,theCommissionapprovedadecreaseinPSNH'sDefault
Energy Service Rate DE from 9.540 to 8.620 cents per kilowatt-hour.

In lieu of filing black-lined tariff pages denoting the rate changes, PSNH has enclosed a report entitled
"Cornparison of Rates Effective January 1,2013 and July 7,2013" which compares the newly-effective
rates with the rates previously in effect. Rates are shown by rate schedule and rate cotnponent so that the

changes can be easily identified.

Minor Wording Changes

In Order 25,488 in Docket DE I 1-216, the Commission approved new Altemate DefaLrlt Energy Service

Rate ADE effective JLrly 1,2013 for customers on Rates GV, LG and B. The rate will become available

to all other customers within nine rnonths. As a resnlt, PSNH has revised the definition of "Default
Energy SeLvice" on Page 7 of its tariff to encolnpass Rate ADE, as well as Rate DE,. Specific references

to Rate DE, on taliff pages 11,23,48, 88, 92 and 93 have been revisecl to refer to the trew, broader

definition of Default Energy Service.

We are filing these tariff pages in both black-lined and "clealt" vet'stons.

Supplemental Information on the Filing

The enclosed "snrnmary of Rates Effective July 1, 2013" shows, by rate schedule and rate component, all
the rates and changes in PSNH's tariff. The enclosed "Repoft of Proposed Rate Changes" shows the

resulting change in revenue for each of PSNH's major rate classes. Assurning that all customers receive

service underDefault Energy Service Rate DE, these changes would result in an annual revenue decrease

of approxim ately $77 .4 million or 6.2 percent. \ùy'e have also enclosed a schedule of "Typical Bill
Comparisons" based on the previolrs rates and the new rates. The Residential Service Rate R monthly bill
for 500 kilowatt-hours (with no water heating), previously $92.43, will decrease by $4.68 to $87.75 on

July 1,2073,or by 5.1 percent.

Customer Notification

A message will be placed on customers' bills rendered on or after July 1, 2013 infonning thern of the rate

changes. ln addition, an afticle describingthe rate changes in greaterdetailwillbe placed in PSNH's
"Lìving with Energy" bill inseft and will be included with custonrers' bills rendered on or after August 1,

2013.



Debra A. Howland
Executive Director
State of New Hampshire
Public Utilities Commission
July 1,2013
Page 3

Please let us know if there are any questions conceming this filing. We are sending one signed original
copy of all filing materials and three conformed copies. Vy'e request that one confonned copy bearing the

Commission's date-of-receipt stamp be returned.

Lois B. Jones

Team Lead, Rates Department

LBJ:kd
Enclosures
cc: Susan Chamberlin, OCA


	007 Terms & Conditions
	011 Terms & Conditions
	019A Terms and Conditions
	023 Terms & Conditions
	041 Rate R
	042 Rate R
	045 Rate R-OTOD
	046 Rate R-OTOD
	047 Rate R-OTOD
	048 Rate EAP
	050 Rate G
	051 Rate G
	052 Rate G
	055 Rate G-OTOD
	058 Rate LCS
	059 Rate LCS
	060 Rate LCS
	061 Rate GV
	062 Rate GV
	064 Rate GV
	066 Rate LG
	067 Rate LG
	068 Rate LG
	071 Rate B
	072 Rate B
	076 Rate OL
	077 Rate OL
	078 Rate OL
	083 Rate EOL
	084 Rate EOL
	088 Rate VIP
	092 Rate SKI
	093 Rate SKI
	094 Rate DE
	Blacklined.pdf
	007 Terms & Conditions-Blacklined
	011 Terms & Conditions-Blacklined
	023 Terms & Conditions-Blacklined
	048 Rate EAP-Blacklined
	088 Rate VIP-Blacklined
	092 Rate SKI-Blacklined
	093 Rate SKI-Blacklined


